BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Integrated Resource Planning Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0290</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(17) Rate Design Modifications to Promote Energy Efficiency Investments Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0291</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Consideration of Smart Grid Investments Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.)))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0292</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(17) Smart Grid Information Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0293</u>

NOTICE REGARDING PROPER FILE CAPTIONING

Issue Date: March 18, 2009

On February 6, 2009, the Commission properly classified these proceedings as workshops. As a result, the file numbers were modified to reflect that these were "EW" files. Unfortunately, when the Commission updated the file numbers in its Electronic Information and Filing System ("EFIS") it mismatched the file numbers to the specific Public Utilities Regulatory Policy Act ("PURPA") standard being considered under each file number. The Commission's Data Center has corrected the error in EFIS.

For clarity the standards should match the file numbers as captioned above and as follows:

EW-2009-0290: Integrated Resource Planning Standard

EW-2009-0291: Rate Design Modifications to Promote Energy Efficiency Investments Standard

EW-2009-0292: Smart Grid Investments Standard

EW-2009-0293: Smart Grid Information Standard

Any future filings in these workshops regarding the particular PURPA standards should be captioned appropriately and references to the individual standards should

reference the appropriate file number.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge